# OP \$265,00 2465070

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest filed at Reel 3536, Frame 0777 and Reel 3729, Frame 0168	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GE Business Financial Services, Inc. (successor-in-interest to Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.)		12/01/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biolok International Inc.	
Street Address:	312 South Military Trail	
City:	Deerfield Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33442	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	2300 Riverchase Center	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35244	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Orthogen Corporation	
Street Address:	505 Morris Avenue	
Internal Address:	#4	
City:	Springfield	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0269

900208399

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2465070	LASER-LOK
Registration Number:	2794089	BIOHORIZONS
Registration Number:	2794090	BIOHORIZONS
Registration Number:	2824626	LOK-SCREW
Registration Number:	2905587	OSSEO-LOK
Registration Number:	2941090	MEM-LOK
Registration Number:	2814871	AUTOTAC
Registration Number:	2908000	BIO-CERA
Registration Number:	3232475	BONEGEN CALCIUM SULFATE HEMIHYDRATE
Registration Number:	3218922	MINEROSS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)572-5134
Email: jhannon@kslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James M. Hannon
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street
King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	98901.233004(BIOHORIZONS)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Hannon	
Signature:	/James M. Hannon/	
Date:	12/01/2011	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=BiohorizonTSA#page1.tif source=BiohorizonTSA#page2.tif source=BiohorizonTSA#page3.tif source=BiohorizonTSA#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0270

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release") dated as of December 1, 2011, from GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. (successor-in-interest to Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Lenders party to the Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), to BIOLOK INTERNATIONAL INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 312 South Military Trail, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442; BIOHORIZONS IMPLANT SYSTEMS, INC. a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2300 Riverchase Center, Birmingham, Alabama 35244; and ORTHOGEN CORPORATION a New Jersey Corporation having a place of business at 505 Morris Avenue #4, Springfield, New Jersey 07081 (collectively the "Grantors").

#### **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, certain other Security Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement), the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 18, 2007, in favor of Agent (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement"), and the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2008 in favor of Agent (the "A&R Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Original Trademark Security Agreement, collectively the "Trademark Security Agreements") a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by Grantors to Agent in the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements);

WHEREAS, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 7, 2007, at Reel 3536, Frame 0777;

WHEREAS, the A&R Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 29, 2008, at Reel 3729, Frame 0168; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademarks pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Security Documents, and the Trademark Security Agreements, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0271

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademarks, including the registered trademarks and trademark applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto. To the extent that Agent has any right, title, or interest in such Trademarks and proceeds thereof under the Credit Agreement, the Security Documents, and the Trademark Security Agreements, including without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement of the Trademarks, such right, title, or interest shall hereby cease and become void.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0272

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., as

Agent

By:

Name: Mikhael G Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE 1 TO THE TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# I. <u>U.S. Registered Trademarks</u>

Mark	Registration No.	Owner	
LASER-LOK	2465070	BioLok International Inc.	
BIOHORIZONS	2794089	BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc.	
BIOHORIZONS	2794090	BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc.	
LOK-SCREW	2824626	BioLok International Inc.	
OSSEO-LOK	2905587	BioLok International Inc.	
MEM-LOK	2941090	BioLok International Inc.	
AUTOTAC	2814871	BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc.	
BIO-CERA	2908000	BioLok International Inc.	
BONEGEN CALCIUM SULFATE	2222455		
HEMIHYDRATE	3232475	BioLok International Inc.	
MINEROSS	3218922	BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc.	

# II. U.S. Trademark Applications for Registration

None

**RECORDED: 12/01/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0274